Procedures (“CUSIP”) number, which is a number used to identify our equity securities, and stock certificates with the
old CUSIP numbers will need to be exchanged for stock certificates with the new CUSIP numbers by following the
procedures described below.

After the Effective Time, we will continue to be subject to periodic reporting and other requirements of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Unless our Common Stock is delisted by NASDAQ because
of our failure to comply with the $1.00 minimum bid price requirement, our Common Stock will continue to be listed
on The NASDAQ Capital Market under the symbol “NETE.”

The table below sets forth, as of the Record Date and for illustrative purposes only, certain approximated effects of
potential Reverse Stock Split ratios between 1-for-10 and 1-for-30 on our Common Stock, inclusive (without giving
effect to the treatment of fractional shares). The percentages for each line item in the table represent the percentage of
the total number of authorized shares of Common Stock both prior to and after giving effect to the Reverse Stock Split
and the assumed ratios.

Prior to
Reverse Stock Split After Reverse Stock Split Assuming Certain Ratios

% 1-for-10 % 1-for-20 % 1-for-30 %
Number of Shares
Authorized (1) 400,000,000 100 % 400,000,000 100 % 400,000,000 100 % 400,000,000 100 %

Number of Shares
Issued and
Outstanding

18,212,160 4.55 % 1,821,216 0.46 % 910,608 0.23 % 607,072 0.15 %

Number of Shares
Reserved for
Issuance (2)

26,051,495 6.51 % 2,605,150 0.65 % 1,302,575 0.33 % 868,383 0.22 %

381,787,840 95.45% 398,178,784 99.54% 399,089,392 99.77% 399,392,928 99.85%

Edgar Filing: Net Element, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

39

Number of Shares
Authorized and
Unissued

Note
1:

If approved by our shareholders, the number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be decreased from
400 million shares to 100 million shares, as set forth in Proposal 3 below).

Note
2:

Such number of shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance is comprised of (i) 20,000,000 shares of
Common Stock reserved by our Board for potential issuance under the Common Stock Purchase Agreement with
Cobblestone Partners, LLC (as further described in Proposal 5 below); (ii) 1,135,714 shares of Common Stock